

## State of Tennessee

## PRIVATE CHAPTER NO. 10

**HOUSE BILL NO. 1602** 

By Representative Darby

Substituted for: Senate Bill No. 1624

## By Senator Stevens

AN ACT to amend Chapter 33 of the Private Acts of 1985; as amended by Chapter 101 of the Private Acts of 2006; and any other acts amendatory thereto, relative to the charter of the Town of Gleason.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE:

SECTION 1. Chapter 33 of the Private Acts of 1985, as amended by Chapter 101 of the Private Acts of 2006, and any other acts amendatory thereto, is amended by deleting Section 15 and substituting the following:

Section 15. BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, that the mayor, subject to confirmation by the board, shall appoint a city recorder, who shall serve for an indefinite term. The recorder shall be at least twenty-one (21) years of age. The recorder shall keep and preserve the town seal and all official records not required by law or ordinance to be filed elsewhere; attend all meetings of the board and maintain a journal showing the proceedings of all such meetings, the aldermen present and absent, each motion considered, the title of each resolution and ordinance considered and the vote on each question; and prepare and certify copies of official records. The recorder shall act as tax collector and issue receipts for taxes collected and enter on the tax books the payment of taxes on the date on which they are collected. The recorder shall act as treasurer and shall receive and keep safely all funds of the town and shall pay out the same upon warrants signed by the mayor and the recorder. The recorder shall serve as head of the department of finance and/or serve as town judge if so designated by the mayor and board.

SECTION 2. This act shall have no effect unless it is approved by a two-thirds (2/3) vote of the legislative body of the City of Gleason. Its approval or nonapproval shall be proclaimed by the presiding officer of the City of Gleason and certified to the secretary of state.

SECTION 3. For the purpose of approving or rejecting the provisions of this act, it shall be effective upon becoming a law, the public welfare requiring it. For all other purposes, it shall become effective as provided in Section 2.

HOUSE	<b>BILL</b>	NO.	1602

PASSED:	April 1,	2021	

CAMERON SEXTON, SPEAKER HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

RANDY MCNALLY
SPEAKER OF THE SENATE

APPROVED this  $20^{th}$  day of 4pnl 2021

BILL LEE, GOVERNOR